Immediately upon completion of the Loan Settlement, approximately 33.85% of the issued share capital of the

Company will be held by the public. Accordingly, the Company will continue to satisfy the minimum public

float requirement of 25% as set out in Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules following completion of the Loan

Capitalization Agreement.

– 19 –

EFFECT OF THE LOAN SETTLEMENT ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 617,264,159 Common Shares in issue. Set out below is a

table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately

after the allotment and issue of the Capitalization Shares (assuming there is no change in the issued share

capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the completion of the Loan Settlement and

allotment and issue of the Capitalization Shares save for the allotment and issue of the Capitalization Shares):

Immediately before issuance of
the Capitalization Shares

Immediately upon issuance of
the Capitalization Shares

No. of Common
Shares

Approximate
percentage (%)

No. of Common
Shares

Approximate
percentage (%)

(Note 5) (Note 5)

Non-public Shareholders
Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd. (Note 1) 181,194,306 29.35 181,194,306 21.90

Dalian Yongli (Note 2) 132,000,000 21.38 132,000,000 15.96

Jixing Gas (Note 3) 23,600,000 3.82 23,600,000 2.85

Mr. Liu – – 210,000,000 25.39

Mr. Binyou Dai (Note 4) 440,000 0.07 440,000 0.05

Subtotal 337,234,306 54.62 547,234,306 66.15

Other Shareholders
Public Shareholders 280,029,853 45.38 280,029,853 33.85

Total 617,264,159 100.00 827,264,159 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd. holds 181,194,306 Common Shares and is owned as to approximately 80.78%
by  (Ji Lin Hong Yuan Trade Group Limited*) (“JLHY”) and 19.22% by

 (Changchun Liyuan Investment Co., Ltd.*) (“Liyuan”). JLHY is held as to 60% and 40%
by Mr. Yuan Jing (“Mr. Jing”) and Mr. Guang Jing (being Mr. Jing’s brother), respectively. Liyuan is held as to
approximately 98%, 1% and 1% by JLHY, Zhou Li Mei and Jing Yue Li, respectively.

2.	 Dalian Yongli is directly wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Zhong ( ).

3.	 Jixing Gas is directly wholly-owned by CCJGSA, which is directly owned as to 66.70% and 33.30% by Mr. Liu and